

---

Case No. 2023 AP 001556

---

FILED  
05-14-2024  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

In the  
State of Wisconsin  
Court of Appeals  
District III

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

STEVEN A. AVERY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Order Denying Postconviction Relief Entered on August 22, 2023  
in the Circuit Court of Manitowoc County, Case Number: 2005CF000381.  
The Honorable **Angela W. Sutkiewicz**, Presiding Judge.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STEVEN A. AVERY**

---

---

KATHLEEN T. ZELLNER  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
KATHLEEN T. ZELLNER & ASSOCIATES, PC  
4850 Weaver Parkway  
Suite 204  
Warrenville, Illinois 60555  
(630) 955-1212  
attorneys@zellnerlawoffices.com

STEVEN G. RICHARDS  
State Bar No. 1037545  
EVERSON & RICHARDS, LLP  
127 Main Street  
Casco, Wisconsin 54205  
(920) 837-2653  
sgrlaw@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Mr. Avery pled sufficient facts in his motion, to meet the newly discovered evidence standard .....	6
A. Standard of Review .....	6
B. The circuit court erred in its evaluation of the materiality prong of the newly discovered evidence test .....	6
C. The materiality of Mr. Avery’s <i>Edmunds</i> claim is not contingent upon satisfying the <i>Denny</i> test because the evidence is independently material .....	9
1. Mr. Avery provided sufficient facts to meet the <i>Denny</i> requirements .....	9
2. Mr. Avery pled sufficient facts to establish that Bobby Dassey had a motive for the murder .....	9
3. The circuit court improperly found that Mr. Avery’s evidence does not satisfy the <i>Denny</i> opportunity element .....	10
4. The circuit court improperly weighed Mr. Avery’s direct-connection evidence .....	11
D. There is a reasonable probability that presenting Mr. Avery’s newly discovered evidence undermines confidence in the outcome of Mr. Avery’s trial .....	14
E. Contrary to the State’s position, the circuit court’s inaccurate factual findings are material because they impose a higher burden on Mr. Avery .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	5
<i>Dressler v. McCaughtry</i> , 238 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. McElwain</i> , 340 S.W. 3d 221 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433 .....	4
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	4-5
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590.....	4
<i>State v. Krider</i> , 202 P.3d 722 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009).....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 2008AP1831, 2009 WL 1186878 (Wis. Ct. App. May 5, 2009) (unpublished).....	11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193.....	10
